
 
 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
AGENDA 
JANUARY 7, 2016 – 6:30 P.M., CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR OF 
CITY HALL AT SIXTH AND MASSACHUSETTS STREET, LAWRENCE, KANSAS  
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER  
 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT  
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
 
Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the discussion and 
vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
 
Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.  
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the December 3, 2015 meeting of the Board.  
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 OFF-STREET PARKING, PARKING AREA DESIGN STANDARDS, AND 

DIMENSIONAL & DENSITY STANDARDS VARIANCES FOR AN 
EXISTING NONRESIDENTIAL USE PROPERTY; 239 ELM STREET [DRG] 

 
B-15-00581:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request involves 
variances from the code standards contained in Article 9, “Parking, Loading and Access,” 
requiring a minimum number of off-street parking spaces to be provided in an improved 
parking lot on the same property as the land use or on nearby property under the same 
ownership as the land use.  The second request seeks variances from the density and 
dimensional standards in Section 20-601(b), “Nonresidential Districts,” of the Development 
Code which are being requested to address the existing site conditions found on this property.  
The property is located on the northwest corner of Elm Street and N. 3rd Street, having an 
address of 239 Elm Street.  Submitted by Joy Rhea, architect with Paul Werner Architects, 
representing Lawrence Kansas Rentals, LLC, the property owner of record.  Deferred from the 
December 3rd meeting. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 OFF-STREET PARKING AREA PAVING STANDARDS, AND PARKING 

AREA SETBACKS FROM STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY FOR A NEW 
PARKING AREA SERVING AN EXISTING NONRESIDENTIAL USE 
PROPERTY; SW CORNER OF N. 3RD & LOCUST STREET [DRG] 

 
B-15-00623:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request involves 
variances from the code standards contained in Article 9 Section 20-913(e), “Parking and 
Loading Area Design Standards, Surfacing,” requiring a paved surface parking area with 
concrete curb and gutter around the perimeter of the lot.  The second request is for parking  
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area setback variances from the required 15 feet setback from a street right-of-way per 
Section 20-908(c), “LOCATION, Nonresidential Districts,” to a minimum of 10 feet from Locust 
Street and 0 feet from N. 3rd Street.  The applicant seeks approval to build a gravel surface 
parking area with railroad ties or similar treatment around the edge of the parking area 
proposed to be built on the southwest corner of N. 3rd Street and Locust Street.  Submitted by 
Joy Rhea, architect with Paul Werner Architects, representing KelJon of Lawrence LLC, the 
property owner of record. 
 
ITEM NO. 5 FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE FOR TWO NEW 

CONGREGATE LIVING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES; 1731 & 1735 
KENTUCKY STREET [JSC]  

 
B-15-00624:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance to reduce the 25 feet front yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the 
City Code to a minimum of 17.5 feet, which will allow for the construction of an 8 feet wide 
covered porch on the front of the new congregate living structures.  The property is located at 
1731 and 1735 Kentucky Street.  Submitted by Paul Werner, Paul Werner Architects, 
representing the property owners of record, Fadila Boumaza and Chaudhry I. Wahla. 
 
ITEM NO. 6 FRONT YARD AND SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCES FOR 

AN EXISTING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE BEING RENOVATED AS A 
DUPLEX USE; 1338 OHIO STREET [JSC] 

 
B-15-00625:  A request for variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The requests are for a 
variance to reduce the 25 feet front yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the 
City Code to a minimum of 7.5 feet; and, a variance from the 5 feet interior side yard building 
setback required in said section of the City Code to a minimum of 2.5 feet.  These variances 
are requested to allow for the construction of a covered porch on the front of the existing 
residential structure, which is being remodeled as a duplex.  The property is located at 1338 
Ohio Street.  Submitted by Paul Werner, Paul Werner Architects, representing the property 
owner of record, Cole Rentals LLC. 
 
ITEM NO. 7 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  
 
 



 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
Meeting Minutes of December 3, 2015 – 6:30 p.m. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Members present: Fertig, Gascon, Holley, Mahoney, Wilbur 
Staff present: Cargill, Guntert, Crick 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
 
Guntert mentioned two communications that were posted in the packet today- one from Mike 
Myers, Hernly Architects, requesting to withdraw the parking portion of the request for Item 3, 
and an email from Joy Rhea with Paul Werner Architects requesting deferral of Item 7 until the 
January 7, 2016 meeting. 
 
Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the discussion and 
vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
 
Wilbur said he will recuse himself from participating in the consideration of Item 3. Gascon 
chose later in the meeting to abstain from Item 4. 
 
There were no additional agenda items deferred.  
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the November 5, 2015 meeting of the Board.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Gascon, to approve the minutes from the November 5, 2015 
meeting of the Board. 
 
 Motion carried 3-0-2 with Mahoney and Holley abstaining. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE & PARKING AREA DESIGN 

STANDARDS VARIANCE FOR A PROPOSED TRI-PLEX RESIDENTIAL 
USE; 1030 OHIO STREET [DRG] 

 
B-15-00573:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a 
variance to reduce the 5 feet interior side yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) 
of the City Code to a minimum of 1 foot - 9 inches from the north property line for the existing 
residential dwelling structure.  The second request is a variance from the “Parking and Loading 
Area Design Standards” found in Section 20-913 of the Development Code, which requires 
multi-dwelling structures to provide off-street parking in a parking area meeting the design 
standards contained in this code section.  The applicant wants to be able to use a stacked 
parking configuration, accessed from the alley, for a proposed tri-plex use which is being 
planned for the property renovation.  The property is located at 1030 Ohio Street.  Submitted 
by Abel Leon, President, Kolibri Ventures LLC, the property owner of record.   
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Guntert presented the item. 
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Mahoney asked if the request is for the existing building footprint. 
 
Guntert said yes. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Mike Myers, Hernly Architects, said the project is a home renovation and explained the 
variance request. He addressed the neighborhood concern that led them to pull the variance 
request for parking. 
 
Fertig asked if he is ok with staff’s recommendation that the variance is limited to the existing 
building footprint. 
 
Myers said absolutely. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Ms. Marci Francisco, 1101 Ohio Street, said she owns the property at 1046 Ohio and is a 
partner at 1042 Ohio Street. She thanked staff for a thorough review of the original request, 
and said they also had a chance to talk to the applicant since the November Historic Resources 
Commission (HRC) meeting. She has no objections to the setback reduction for the original 
footprint of the property- her only concern is the historic importance of the area. She would 
like to see an opportunity for renovation and development in the neighborhood while 
respecting the historic character, pattern and maintaining single families. She suggested they 
could add the 3 ft 3 in that is being covered by the addition to the additional setback so as not 
to allow a property owner to develop more densely than neighbors.  
 
Ms. Marcia Epstein, owner of 1041 Tennessee Street and partner at 1042 Ohio Street, thanked 
the applicant for meeting with them to discuss the project. She is pleased to see that the staff 
recommendation for the variance only applies to the existing footprint. She emphasized that 
this area in the neighborhood is a National Historic District and deserves special scrutiny. She 
said she’s a huge proponent of saving historic homes, pointing out that there’s no infill on the 
block. She is in favor of the variance for the existing house and pleased that someone has an 
interest in doing something positive with the space.  
 
Ms. Candice Davis, said they have a neighborhood plan in Oread that took two years to 
accomplish and right now they’re working on an overlay district and on duplex parking issues. 
She said the neighborhood plan emphasizes land use and the importance of protecting the 
historic integrity of the neighborhood. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Mahoney, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Holley had no objections to the request. 
 
Mahoney agreed- he feels the request is pretty cut and dry. 
 
Fertig agreed, and said the applicant is also comfortable with the conditions recommended by 
staff. 
 
Mahoney said it applies to the north property line if the variance is for the existing footprint, 
but asked if it restricts the footprint in the other three directions. 
  
 
 



Draft BZA Minutes; December 3, 2015 
Page 3 of 8 

 
Guntert said no. 
 
Gascon said this is not an issue of density. He mentioned that there are area requirements in 
the existing code that cover density, but it is not addressed by setbacks. 
 
Guntert said that is correct. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Mahoney, seconded by Fertig, to approve the variance based on findings of fact 
and the recommendations and conditions in the staff report. 
 
 Motion carried 4-0. 
 
Guntert asked them to acknowledge the applicant’s withdrawl of the parking variance.  
 
Fertig said the Board acknowledges the parking variance was withdrawn from the variance 
request. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE FOR A NEW SINGLE-

DWELLING RESIDENTIAL HOME; SOUTHEAST CORNER OF OXFORD 
ROAD & TERRACE LANE [JSC]  

 
B-15-00578:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance to reduce the 30 feet rear yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the 
City Code to a minimum of 21 feet, applying only to the area in the rear yard where the 
proposed covered patio is to be located.  The property is located on the southeast corner of 
Oxford Road and Terrace Lane (an unimproved street).  Submitted by Marsi Green Bertrand, 
applicant/agent for Mary L. Green Trustee, the property owner of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
Fertig said that under the five conditions, staff found that the property is not unique. 
 
Crick said correct- 80% of the parcels are the same size and subject to the same setbacks so 
it’s not a unique parcel. 
 
Fertig clarified that requiring the applicant to meet current code does not create an 
unnecessary hardship. 
 
Crick said that is correct. He explained that the construction of the house would produce the 
hardship. 
 
Fertig further clarified that granting the variance would be opposed to the general spirit of the 
code. 
 
Crick said that is correct. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Randy Cox, property owner, said the house to the east is in the same setback area. He 
explained that they want an open covered patio on the back of the house. 
 
 
 



Draft BZA Minutes; December 3, 2015 
Page 4 of 8 

 
Gascon abstained from the item because he knows the applicant. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Holley, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0-1. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Mahoney said it is hard to find the conditions for granting a variance are met with this 
application, as staff stated in their report.  The Board has come up with some pretty creative 
findings on other projects to grant variances but he cannot do that on this one.  
 
Fertig could not recall seeing a variance request where there was not already a structure 
existing on the property.  The lot was not unusually shaped and seemed to be large enough to 
accommodate a residential dwelling being built in accordance with the zoning district setbacks. 
 
Holley agreed. 
 
Mahoney referred to the aerial photo provided and asked whether the homes at 2303 and 
2307 Oxford Road are within the setback area. 
 
Crick said those two were previously constructed under the 1966 zoning code with similar 
setbacks so he’s unsure how they were constructed as is. He said there have been changes, 
based on the easements behind the property, and he suspects those might have rearranged 
the rear property line but is not certain. 
 
Guntert said he’s aware of a variance for the property at the end of the cul-de-sac (2300 
Oxford Rd) that backs up to the RSO (Single-Dwelling Residential – Office) District, perhaps 
for the structure or an addition. 
 
Mahoney assumed that was an existing structure when the variance was requested for the 
aforementioned property. 
 
Guntert said he did not recall the specifics of the project. 
 
Holley asked if that means it’s better to ask for forgiveness than ask for permission, like the 
current applicant.  
 
Mahoney agreed that it’s important to do the right thing, but based on the five conditions he 
personally couldn’t support the variance. 
 
Holley asked if the applicant would need a variance if the patio was a distinct structure like a 
trellis, with the same footprint, but detached from the structure. 
 
Guntert said that would be an accessory structure and not subject to the 30 feet rear yard 
setback.  
 
Mahoney asked if the variance would be necessary if the patio was not covered and attached. 
 
Guntert said no, they would not need a variance if the patio is uncovered. 
 
Mahoney said they could look at the definition of “covered” to explore options for the 
applicant. 
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Crick said covering the structure is not the issue, but rather the attachment of the covering to 
the primary structure. He explained that detaching the patio from the primary structure would 
require compliance as an accessory structure. 
 
Mahoney asked if there would be a reason for a variance if the patio was moved 4 feet to the 
south. 
 
Crick said no it would not need a variance in that case. 
 
Gascon asked how the applicant’s ability to reapply for a variance is affected if he withdraws 
the request before a vote. 
 
Crick said withdrawing the application would not harm the applicant because it’s not subject to 
a delay in the building permit process.  
 
Gascon restated the question. 
 
Guntert said the BZA bylaws have no language that addresses withdrawals or denials once a 
request is before the Board. He said there is also nothing to prevent the applicant from 
requesting another variance in the future. 
 
Gascon asked if the variance can be considered if it is only one foot different that the current 
request. 
 
Guntert said if they submit an application for a variance it will be considered, but he could not 
predict if the staff recommendation would change. 
 
Fertig said it will be considered de novo, just like any other request. 
 
Guntert said correct. 
 
Gascon said a withdrawal by the applicant would provide flexibility. 
 
Fertig said she has difficulty finding that the five conditions are met, particularly a hardship. 
 
Mahoney said there is no odd shape or weird property lines that create a hardship. 
 
Fertig said it would also be difficult to find the property unique in any way. 
 
Wilbur agreed, he doesn’t find a hardship for the applicant in this case. 
 
Holley agreed that the request did not meet the five conditions, but was not sure what the 
appropriate motion might be. 
 
Mr. Randy Cox said the hardship is that they are living in a townhome and have spent money 
on the blueprints to move forward on the project. 
 
Fertig said by law, unless they find that a variance request meets the five conditions, they 
cannot grant it. 
 
Cox said he would like to withdraw the request. 
 
Fertig said they could still vote or he can withdraw if he so chooses. 
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Mr. Cox decided to let the Board vote on his item. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Mahoney, seconded by Holley, to deny the project based on recommendations in 
the staff report and finding the request did not meet all five conditions needed for approval. 
 
 Motion carried 4-0-1. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS DISCUSSION 
Cox asked how the other two properties were built in the setback. 
 
Mahoney said they assume they were existing structures. He explained that if someone came 
to the Board because they were 10 feet over the setback and would have to tear their house 
down, that would be viewed as a hardship. He said that this property isn’t unique, primarily 
because it is still a vacant lot. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 LOT WIDTH VARIANCE FOR A SECOND RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY 

ACCESS; 6 COLONIAL COURT [JSC]  
 
B-15-00579:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 200 feet minimum continuous street frontage requirement found in Section 
20-915(f)(1) of the City Code which is required for a lot to qualify for a second driveway 
access.  The applicant seeks approval of a second driveway access for their property which 
only has approximately 121 feet of street frontage.  The property is located at 6 Colonial 
Court.  Submitted by Luis D. and Christina M. Salazar, property owners of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
Fertig asked if some of the existing driveway will remain. 
 
Crick said the existing driveway will remain as is. 
 
The applicant was not present. There was no public comment. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Gascon, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Fertig said she has seen this property firsthand and can understand why putting a garage on 
the south side makes sense. 
 
Wilbur agreed it made sense to build a garage on the south end of the property.  It also made 
sense to maintain the north driveway because it acts as a turnaround at the end of the dead 
end street. 
 
Holley said he is in favor of the variance for public safety reasons. 
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ACTION TAKEN  
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Fertig, to approve the variance based on recommendations 
in the staff report and findings of fact. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
  
 
ITEM NO. 6 REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE FOR A RESIDENTIAL 

GARAGE ADDITION; 2637 RAWHIDE LANE [JSC]  
 
B-15-00580:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The applicant is seeking 
variance approval for a rear yard setback reduction from the code required 30 feet per Section 
20-601(a), to a minimum of 10 feet measured from the closest corner of a proposed garage 
addition the owner wants to build on the north side of the dwelling.  A variance was approved 
by the Board of Zoning Appeals on November 5, 2015, to reduce the rear yard setback to 15 
feet, which is the existing setback at the northwest corner of the dwelling structure.  The 
additional setback reduction will allow the applicant to follow the building line along the back 
of the house for the new garage addition.  The property is located at 2637 Rawhide Lane.  
Submitted by Lance Adams, architect for Charles P. Garzillo, the property owner of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Lance Adams, architect, said they resubmitted the application and kept the square footage 
as the previous request. He explained the details of the new request. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Holley, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Fertig mentioned that the applicant presented a similar variance last month and Gascon 
suggested some changes that would allow for more efficient use of space and lower 
construction costs. 
 
Gascon explained the changes the applicant made to the original proposal. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Holley, to approve the variance based on the  
recommendations in the staff report and findings of fact. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
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ITEM NO. 7 OFF-STREET PARKING, PARKING AREA DESIGN STANDARDS, AND 
DIMENSIONAL & DENSITY STANDARDS VARIANCES FOR EXISTING 
NONRESIDENTIAL USE PROPERTIES; 239 ELM STREET [DRG] 
 
B-15-00581:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request involves 
variances from the code standards contained in Article 9, “Parking, Loading and Access,” 
requiring a minimum number of off-street parking spaces to be provided in an improved 
parking lot on the same property as the land use or on nearby property under the same 
ownership as the land use.  The second request seeks variances from the density and 
dimensional standards in Section 20-601(b), “Nonresidential Districts,” of the Development 
Code which are being requested to address the existing site conditions found on these two 
properties.  The properties are located on the northwest corner of Elm Street and N. 3rd 
Street, having addresses of 239 Elm Street and 311 N. 3rd Street.  Submitted by Joy Rhea, 
architect with Paul Werner Architects, representing Lawrence Kansas Rentals, LLC and Jon 
Davis, the property owners of record. 
 
ITEM NO. 8 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  

 
Guntert presented the 2016 BZA Meeting Schedule 
 

ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Fertig, seconded by Wilbur, to adopt the 2016 BZA Meeting Schedule. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 

Fertig said she will not be at the January 2016 meeting. 
 

ADJOURN 7:32 PM 
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ITEM NO. 3 OFF-STREET PARKING, PARKING AREA DESIGN STANDARDS, AND 

DIMENSIONAL & DENSITY STANDARDS VARIANCES FOR EXISTING 
NONRESIDENTIAL USE PROPERTIES; 239 ELM STREET [DRG] 

 
B-15-00581:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request involves 
variances from the code standards contained in Article 9, “Parking, Loading and Access,” 
requiring a minimum number of off-street parking spaces to be provided in an improved 
parking lot on the same property as the land use or on nearby property under the same 
ownership as the land use.  The second request seeks variances from the density and 
dimensional standards in Section 20-601(b), “Nonresidential Districts,” of the Development 
Code which are being requested to address the existing site conditions found on this property.  
The property is located on the northwest corner of Elm Street and N. 3rd Street, having an 
address of 239 Elm Street.  Submitted by Joy Rhea, architect with Paul Werner Architects, 
representing Lawrence Kansas Rentals, LLC, the property owner of record.  Deferred from the 
December 3rd meeting.  The legal description for each application is found in the 
respective project case file which is available in the Planning Office for review 
during regular office hours, 8-5 Monday - Friday. 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “The first variance requested is from the off-street parking requirement 
found in Article Section 20-902.  Due to site area being non-existent for off-street parking, the 
owner is proposing all necessary parking for the site be provided through utilizing the existing 
community parking lot south of the train depot.  The parking lot has 56 spaces and is within 
600’ as required by the City Code for off-site/shared parking.  Aerial images from several 
sources indicate a total of nine cars in the lot at one time which occurred during construction 
of the Bowersock Dam on the North side of the river.  All other aerial images show a 
maximum of six cars in the lot at one time.  To date, on-site investigation shows no more than 
16 cars, on a Sunday, in the lot at one time. 
 
The second variance requested is from the density and dimensional standards in 
nonresidential districts found in Article 20-601(b).  A reduction in the required setbacks is 
requested for the existing non-conforming building.”   
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: IG (General Industrial) District with a rezoning 

request submitted to change the zoning to CS 
(Commercial Strip) District; vacant commercial 
structures. 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  IG District to the north and west; vacant undeveloped 

lot to the north of the alley. Automotive service 
related commercial uses to the west along the north 
side of Elm Street. 

 
RSO (Single-Dwelling Residential – Office) District to 
the northwest; residential dwellings 
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OS (Open Space) District to the south; Riverfront 
Park and Kansas River Levee 
 
CS (Commercial Strip) District to the east; 
commercial use and residential dwelling on east side 
of N. 3rd Street south of the alley 

 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(b), “Density and Dimensional Standards Tables and Occupancy Limits Tables, 
Nonresidential Districts”, provides minimum building setback and dimensional standards for 
each nonresidential zoning district.  The building setbacks in the IG District require a 15 feet 
setback from the interior lot lines and a 25 feet setback from the lot lines adjacent to the 
public streets (Elm Street and N. 3rd Street).  
 North lot line – 15’ required; 8’ existing 
 South lot line – 25’ required; 4’ existing 
 East lot line  - 25’ required; 21’ existing 
 West lot line – 15’ required; 3’ existing 
 
Section 20-902, “Off-Street Parking Schedule A”, identifies the minimum ratios for land use 
types to be applied for the purpose of determining the minimum amount of off-street parking 
spaces a land use type is required to provide.  The proposed land use type is a Quality 
Restaurant, which requires one parking stall per 100 square feet of customer service area + 
one stall per employee based on the largest shift.  The site plan provided with the application 
indicates 13 parking spaces are required – 11 spaces for customer parking + 2 spaces for 
employees.  No off-street parking is being proposed to be provided on the property. 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to 
be met for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property 
in question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created 
by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The above variance requests have not been created by actions of the 
current property owner.  This is an older non-conforming property, just as many properties 
are in North Lawrence, and when the building was built many years ago there likely was not a 
code for it to adhere to.”   
 
Staff agrees with the applicant that the property has been commercially developed and used 
for a variety of uses for many years.  According to the Douglas County Appraiser’s Office, the 
commercial building at 239 Elm Street was built in 1960.  The site improvements predate the 
current Development Code (adopted in 2006) and the previous Zoning Ordinance (adopted in 
1966).  
 
Existing Building Setbacks and Parking: 
The lot size is noncompliant with the current IG zoning.  Also, the structure on the 239 Elm 
Street parcel is not code compliant with the IG zoning setback standards.  Because of the  
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small parcel size and location of the building, there is very little space available for an off-
street parking area. 
 
The applicant has filed an application with the City seeking to rezone 239 Elm Street and 311 
N. 3rd Street properties to CS (Commercial Strip) District, which is scheduled to be considered 
by the Planning Commission at the December 14, 2015, meeting.  The zoning change is being 
requested to open up more options for land use types than currently are permitted in the IG 
zoning district, including a Quality Restaurant, which has one of the most intense parking 
requirements in the code.  The existing site development conditions will still be noncompliant 
with code standards even if the CS zoning request is approved.   
 
The site development conditions existed when the property owner purchased this property in 
June 2014.  The applicant was not involved with the original site development and is simply 
trying to work with the existing site conditions that predate the Development Code.  However, 
changing the use to a Quality Restaurant is an action of the owner which creates more parking 
demand for this property. 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting the variance for off-street parking will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners.  The owner of the subject property is proposing users 
would park in the community lot south of the train depot.  In addition, the owner/tenants are 
willing to invest in way-finding signage in order to direct customers to the community parking 
lot via existing sidewalks and proposed on-site improvements.”   
 
Existing Building Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested building setback variances should not have any 
adverse effect upon the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.  As previously stated, 
the building was constructed in 1960 and has been used for a variety of commercial uses over 
the years.  It appears to have coexisted with the other neighboring properties without any 
identified adverse effects.   
 
Parking: 
As illustrated in the following image copied from Bing Maps, there appears to have been ad 
hoc off-street parking on the property and in the street rights-of-way adjacent to the parcel. 
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In staff’s opinion, not providing permanent off-street parking for the Quality Restaurant use, 
unless provided for by a formal “shared parking agreement” with another nearby property 
owner, will have an adverse effect upon the adjacent property owners and residents.  A 
parking variance, carte blanche, will increase pressure on existing street parking as well as 
possibly cause customers to seek out other business parking lots nearby to use without owner 
permission.  
 
Notice was provided to property owners within a distance of 200 feet of the subject property 
to inform them of the application filed by the applicant.  A letter was submitted by Ted Boyle, 
President of North Lawrence Improvement Association, expressing concerns about residents in 
the area not wanting overflow parking in the neighborhood.  It was pointed out that the 
applicant owns a vacant lot north of the subject property on the southwest corner of Locust 
Street and N. 3rd Street that could be developed with a parking area for this infill   
development project.   
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner 
represented in the application. 
 
Applicant response: “Regardless of the use, redevelopment of this site will require a variance 
regarding parking due to the small size of the property.  A conforming parking lot is not 
possible with the limited amount of space available.  In addition, the setback constraints 
placed on the property by the application of Article 20-601(b) would make it impossible to 
build a useful building on the site, should the existing building be destroyed.  The infill 
development challenges this site faces would be a continued hardship to the owner should a 
variance not be approved.  We should encourage updates to vacant buildings and sites in the 
City, and the requested variances would allow the owner to improve their property and the 
surrounding neighborhood.”   
 
Existing Building Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the zoning setback requirements of the IG District as 
applied to the existing site conditions is an unnecessary hardship for the property owner.  
Strict adherence to the code required off-street parking standards for the proposed quality 
restaurant use at 239 Elm Street is also an unnecessary hardship.  The property size and 
location of the existing building improvements make it impractical to meet the code standards.  
In staff’s opinion, the applicant cannot meet all development code standards even if they 
started from scratch with a new development project because of the size of the property they 
are working with. 
 
Parking: 
In staff’s opinion, it is not appropriate for the applicant to rely upon a public city parking lot to 
meet the code required off-street parking stalls for this development project.  The provision of 
requiring on-site parking to meet required parking is only waived for the CD (Downtown 
Commercial) District where the city-at-large has provided public on and off-street parking lots 
for this commercial district.  It may be possible for the applicant to provide a limited number 
of off-street parking spaces using a small area east of the building.  However, the applicant 
proposes other site improvements in this area to create an outdoor seating area for 
customers.  The code may allow the applicant to use a formalized “shared off-site parking” 
agreement to meet the off-street parking requirements for the land use type.  Merely stating 
there is a city owned parking lot nearby to the subject property is not sufficient to meet this  
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code standard.  Another option is to work with property owners to the north to provide off-
street parking. 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “The variances requested would not have negative impacts on the above 
mentioned items.  The proposed project seeks to invest in and encourage the neighborhood 
and community by revitalizing a vacant site and by providing off-street parking in a lot already 
serving the neighborhood.”   
 
Existing Building Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance for the existing building setbacks will not 
adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general 
welfare.  These site conditions have existed for many years.  Approval of the building setback 
variances will help the owner move forward with plans for renovating the building space and 
returning the property to a neighborhood oriented commercial use.   
 
Parking: 
A variance from the code required off-street parking requirements may adversely affect the 
public health, safety, order, convenience and general welfare.   Providing no on-site parking 
creates an additional demand upon any on-street parking spaces in the surrounding 
neighborhood.  If the applicant is able to enter into a long-term formal shared use parking 
agreement with another property owner having surplus parking within a 600 feet walking 
distance of the main building entrance on the subject property, there will be no need for this 
parking variance.  To staff’s knowledge, the applicant has not pursued sharing parking with 
other uses in the area. 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “The intent of the Development Code is to encourage infill development 
and to provide tools to allow that to occur.  Those tools include providing parameters for off-
site/shared parking and by allowing the BZA to consider granting building setback waivers in 
order to allow the building to legally exist and be rebuilt if necessary.”   
 
Existing Building Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, the building setback variances are not opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the code.  They codify the existing building setbacks and make it possible for the 
owner to rebuild on the same footprint if the building was destroyed at some time in the 
future.  The building setback variances are an important step for this infill commercial 
development project to be able to move forward with the ultimate goal being to restore this 
property to a viable neighborhood commercial corner in the neighborhood. 
 
Parking: 
If the applicant is able to enter into a long-term formal “shared parking agreement” with a 
nearby property owner and it can be documented that they have sufficient extra parking 
spaces to satisfy the code required amount of parking needed for this project, a variance from 
the off-street parking standards is not necessary.  To staff’s knowledge, the applicant has not 
attempted to formalize a shared parking agreement tied to this property.   
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Strict adherence to the development code parking standards is not possible to achieve on this 
property because of its size constraints.  However, it is possible for the applicant to provide a 
limited number of off-street parking spaces on site if a “shared parking agreement” with a 
nearby property owner cannot be attained.      
 
Conclusions:   
 
Existing Building Setbacks: 
Staff’s analysis finds that the request meets all five conditions set forth in Section 20-
1309(g)(1) of the Development Code the Board must find existing to grant a variance for the 
existing building setbacks. 
   
Parking: 
Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds that the request does not meet all five 
conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Development Code the Board must find 
existing to grant a variance from the off-street parking standards. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends approval of the building setback variances based upon the findings in the 
staff report that conclude the applicant’s request meets the 5 conditions outlined in Section 
20-1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval.   
 
Staff recommends denial of the off-street parking variances based upon the findings in the 
staff report that conclude the applicant’s request does not meet the 5 conditions outlined in 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval.   
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From: Joy Rhea
To: David Guntert
Subject: BZA Application
Date: Friday, November 20, 2015 10:32:47 AM

David,
 
I'd like to the BZA application to pertain to 239 Elm only. I'm so sorry for the confusion on the
 application.
 
Joy Rhea, RLA
paulwerner ARCHITECTS
123 West 8th, Suite B2, Lawrence, KS 66044
P: 785.832.0804 | F: 785.832.0890 |joyr@paulwernerarchitects.com
www.paulwernerarchitects.com
 

mailto:joyr@paulwernerarchitects.com
mailto:dguntert@lawrenceks.org
http://www.paulwernerarchitects.com/
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ITEM NO. 4 OFF-STREET PARKING AREA PAVING STANDARDS, AND PARKING 

AREA SETBACKS FROM STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY FOR A NEW 
PARKING AREA SERVING AN EXISTING NONRESIDENTIAL USE 
PROPERTY; SW CORNER OF N. 3RD & LOCUST STREET [DRG] 

 
B-15-00623:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request involves 
variances from the code standards contained in Article 9 Section 20-913(e), “Parking and 
Loading Area Design Standards, Surfacing,” requiring a paved surface parking area with 
concrete curb and gutter around the perimeter of the lot.  The second request is for parking 
area setback variances from the required 15 feet setback from a street right-of-way per 
Section 20-908(c), “LOCATION, Nonresidential Districts,” to a minimum of 10 feet from Locust 
Street and 0 feet from N. 3rd Street.  The applicant seeks approval to build a gravel surface 
parking area with railroad ties or similar treatment around the edge of the parking area 
proposed to be built on the southwest corner of N. 3rd Street and Locust Street.  Submitted by 
Joy Rhea, architect with Paul Werner Architects, representing KelJon of Lawrence LLC, the 
property owner of record.  The legal description for each application is found in the 
respective project case file which is available in the Planning Office for review 
during regular office hours, 8-5 Monday - Friday. 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “The variance requested is from the parking and loading design 
standards of Article 20-913(e).  The variance requested is to provide gravel surfacing with 
railroad ties or similar treatment around the edges of the parking lot. 
 
The request for gravel surfacing is being made due to the infrequency of use expected on this 
lot.  The parking lots main function will be to provide 10 overflow parking stalls, if required, for 
the café located south at 239 Elm.  The café requires 13 parking stalls that cannot be provided 
on the small site and the café owner anticipates most customers will come from those people 
exercising on the levee or from people already living or working in the neighborhood.  With 
that in mind we do not anticipate frequent use of this overflow parking lot.  Gravel is also 
being requested in order to eliminate such an infrequently used parking lot from contributing 
to storm water run-off in North Lawrence which often struggles with large amounts of water 
during rain events.”   
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: IG (General Industrial) District; vacant lot. 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  GPI (General Public and Institutional Use) District to 

the north; Union Pacific Depot with ancillary off-street 
parking lot. 

 
IG (General Industrial) District to the south with a 
rezoning request to change the zoning to CS 
(Commercial Strip) District pending City Commission 
action; vacant commercial structures. 
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IG District to the east; Automotive service related 
commercial use on the southeast corner of N. 3rd & 
Locust Street. 

 
CS (Commercial Strip) District to the southeast on 
east side of N. 3rd Street south of the alley; a 
commercial use and a residential dwelling. 
 
RSO (Single-Dwelling Residential–Office) District to 
the west; residential dwellings. 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-908(c), “LOCATION, Nonresidential Districts,” provides minimum parking area 
setback standards for each nonresidential zoning district.  The parking area setbacks in the IG 
District require a 15 feet setback from a street right-of-way (Locust Street and N. 3rd Street) 
and a 10 feet setback from residential lot lines.  
 North lot line – 15’ required; 10’ proposed 
 South lot line – 0’ required; 0’ proposed 
 East lot line - 15’ required; 10’ proposed 
 West lot line – 10’ required; 10’ proposed 
 
Section 20-913(e), “Parking and Loading Area Design Standards, Surfacing,” specifies a 
number of pavement options that can be used to meet the Development Code standards for all 
off-street parking areas and driveways.  The code provisions are as follows: 
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Section 20-1005(c), “BUFFERYARDS, Table of Required Bufferyards,” is a matrix table that 
identifies what type of bufferyard is required based upon the zoning of the developing site and 
the adjacent site zoning.  For this request, it is a Type 3 bufferyard, which requires a minimum 
15 feet width along the west side of the parking lot.  The bufferyard may be eligible to be 
reduced following the code provisions in Section 20-1007, “ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE,” 
which will be evaluated during the time of site plan approval.   
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to 
be met for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property 
in question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created 
by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “This lot has been vacant for some time due to the small size and zoning 
designation of the property.  It is not likely the lot will develop in the near future, and the city 
and neighbors have requested an overflow lot be provided to alleviate possible on street 
parking which could occur from the cafe at 239 Elm.”   
 
This variance request is associated with the redevelopment project being proposed on the 
property at 239 Elm Street, which is on the same agenda (Item No. 3: B-15-00581).  The 
applicant proposes to create an “overflow” parking lot on the property for café customers to 
use so neighbors do not experience additional on-street parking in the area.  The applicant is  
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pursuing a shared use parking agreement with other nearby property owners to meet their 
code required parking spaces for the café.  However, staff considers this lot to be the primary 
parking lot due to its close proximity to the proposed café and not an overflow lot.  The code 
requires this lot and the project to the south to be site planned together.  There is no reason 
to believe that café customers would elect to not use this lot if spaces are open. 
 
Parking Area Setbacks:  
The lot size is compliant with the IG zoning, which requires a minimum lot area of 5,000 
square feet and a minimum lot width of 50 feet.  The subject property has 5,500 square feet 
(50 ft. x 110 ft.).  Since the lot has two street frontages and is adjacent to a residential 
district, the applicant only has 25 feet of lot width to work with for the parking area if they 
comply with the code required parking area setbacks. 
 
The applicant proposes to meet the code required 10 feet setback from the west property line, 
which adjoins a residential district.  In order to use 90 degree parking stalls and a 24 feet wide 
aisle way for ingress/egress, the applicant is seeking a full reduction of the code required 15 
feet setback along the east property frontage (N. 3rd Street).  Along Locust Street, the 
applicant proposes a 15 feet setback for the parking stall and a 10 feet setback for the turn 
out area in the aisle. 
 
It is possible to comply with the parking area setback along Locust Street if the parking stall 
width is reduced from 9 feet to the code standard 8.5 feet width for a 90 degree parking stall 
design. 
 
Finding – The lot is small compared to most IG zoned lots in the city. 
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
A paved drive approach on N. 3rd Street exists, which will be used for the new parking area.  
The applicant proposes to use gravel as the parking area surface type and railroad ties or a 
similar treatment around the perimeter of the parking area.  The Development Code does not 
recognize gravel as a surface type for a parking area other than if it is for a residential 
driveway located in a floodplain area.  Neither of these criteria are met in this instance and 
granting this variance would grant special priveledge to a parking lot in the IG District that 
others do not enjoy.  If the concern over paving the parking area is about the additional 
amount of impervious surface and storm water runoff, there are code standards that permit 
the applicant to use pervious pavers.   
 
Other commercial lots nearby have paved parking with curb and gutters around the perimeter.  
No unique conditions are present on this property that prevent the applicant from following 
the code required pavement surface and perimeter curbing standards in the Development 
Code.   
 
Finding -- No unique conditions are present on this property that prevent the applicant from 
following the code required pavement surface and perimeter curbing standards in the 
Development Code.   
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2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting the variance would alleviate overflow parking from 239 Elm 
from occurring on residential streets and will also allow for storm water infiltration to occur on 
site instead of creating additional run-off for the North Lawrence neighborhood.”   
 
Parking Area Setbacks:  
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested parking area setbacks should not have any adverse 
effect upon the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.  The commercial property 
across the street to the east has paved parking and drive access all the way to the street 
pavement edge.  The sidewalk on the west side of N. 3rd Street will not be impacted from the 
reduced setback.  Along Locust Street, the applicant is asking for a 5 feet reduction of the 
setback, which relates only to the aisleway turn out at the north end of the parking row.  As 
stated earlier, it is possible for the applicant to meet the parking area setback along Locust 
Street if the width of the parking stalls is reduced to 8.5 feet.  
 
Finding -- Granting the requested parking area setbacks should not have any adverse effect 
upon the rights of adjacent property owners or residents 
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
Most of the nearby properties that are developed with commercial uses or public facilities have 
paved parking.  Allowing the applicant to construct a new parking area without curb and gutter 
and with gravel surface is not in character with the area though it does not adversely affect 
the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.  If the applicant is concerned about the 
additional storm water runoff from a paved parking area, the Development Code offers a list of 
alternate paving materials in Section 20-913(e)(2) they could use that provide a stable base 
for vehicle parking yet allow water to permeate into the ground, thus reducing storm water 
runoff. 
 
Finding -- Allowing the applicant to construct a new parking area without curb and gutter and 
with gravel surface is not in character with the area though it does not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner 
represented in the application. 
 
Applicant response: “Should the strict application of the chapter be required the owner would 
need to develop a parking lot which may be used very infrequently due to most customers at 
239 Elm already being in the neighborhood as a resident or a levee user.  Since the use at 239 
Elm is a new concept for the neighborhood it is not known how much parking will be required.  
With that in mind the property owner is agreeing to provide the lot for use however, it seems 
premature to pave it when it may not be required in the future.”   
 
Parking Area Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the 15 feet parking area setback along the N. 3rd Street 
property frontage is an unnecessary hardship for the property owner.  The parcel is only 50 
feet wide (east to west), which is too narrow for a single row of parking stalls, a two-way drive 
aisle, the 10 feet parking setback from the residential district on the west, and the 15 feet  
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parking setback from the N. 3rd Street right-of-way. 
 
Strict adherence to the code required 15 feet parking setback from Locust Street right-of-way 
may be an unnecessary hardship.  The planned layout shows the parking row with a 15 feet 
setback from the right-of-way, but the turnout at the end of the drive aisle only has a 10 feet 
setback.  It is possible to gain the additional 5 feet setback by reducing the width of the 
parking stalls from 9 feet to 8.5 feet.     
 
Finding -- Strict adherence to the 15 feet parking area setback along the N. 3rd Street property 
frontage and Locust Street frontage is an unnecessary hardship for the property owner.   
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
In staff’s opinion, it is not appropriate for the applicant to construct a gravel surface parking 
area without curb and gutter based on it being “used very infrequently” by café customers at 
239 Elm Street.  The lot is not developed; this is new site improvements related to the 
proposed redevelopment at 239 Elm Street.  The 10 new parking spaces created on this 
property may be the only permanent off-street parking stalls café customers have rights to 
use. Off-street parking areas, built in conformance with adopted standards in the City’s 
Development Code, is anticipated to be provided with every new development project.   
 
Finding – This requirement is not a hardship since surfacing does not affect the number of 
spaces and financial hardship is not a criterion for approving variances. 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “The variances requested would not have negative impacts on the above 
mentioned items.  Instead the variance seeks to improve the neighborhood by providing off-
street parking should it be required.”   
 
Parking Area Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance for the parking area setbacks will not 
adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general 
welfare.  The proposed 0 feet parking area setback along N. 3rd Street is consistent with other 
commercial properties along this street.  The parking layout is code compliant with the 
required 10 feet setback from the west property line, which adjoins a residential zoning 
district.  The 15 feet setback along Locust Street is compliant for the parking stalls but not for 
the turnout at the north end of the drive aisle, which is 10 feet from the street right-of-way.   
 
The parking and buffer yard setbacks from the north and west property boundaries allow room 
to provide appropriate screening and landscaping, which will be addressed at the time of site 
plan approval.   
 
Finding -- Granting the variance for the parking area setbacks will not adversely affect the 
public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. 
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
A variance from the code required pavement surfacing and perimeter curb requirements for 
the new parking area serving the quality restaurant use will adversely affect the public health, 
safety, prosperity, order, convenience and general welfare.  The applicant is making an  
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investment in the neighborhood by remodeling and upgrading the existing commercial 
property at 239 Elm Street.  The proposed parking area on the southwest corner of Locust 
Street and N. 3rd Street is located within easy walking distance of the café and should be 
developed to the same standards as the rest of this project.  Requiring the parking area to be 
built with curb and gutter and paved with one of the pavement standards in the Development 
Code will serve to define the boundary of the parking area; keep vehicles confined to the 
paved area; provide better means to identify every parking stall with pavement markings; 
and, directly control where vehicles may enter and exit the lot onto the street.   
 
Finding --   A variance from the code required pavement surfacing and perimeter curb 
requirements for the new parking area serving the quality restaurant use will adversely affect 
the public health, safety, prosperity, order, convenience and general welfare.   
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “The intent of the Development Code is to encourage infill development 
and provide tools to allow it to occur.  239 Elm’s small size and unique business endeavor 
encourages pedestrian and bicycle use as its main customer base.  Encouraging this 
alternative parking surface in case the stalls should be needed seems wise and it would 
alleviate parking concerns from the neighborhood and allow the business at 239 Elm to open.”   
 
Parking Area Setbacks: 
In staff’s opinion, the parking area setback variances are not opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the code.  It is not possible to create the parking area without a variance from the 
parking setback along N. 3rd Street because of the narrow 50 feet property width.  The 
applicant has elected to provide the code required 10 feet parking setback from the west 
property line, which is the zoning boundary between an industrial district and residential 
district.  Also, they are providing a parking setback along Locust Street that will be planted 
with landscape materials to screen the lot. 
 
Finding -- The parking area setback variances are not opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of the code.   
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
Granting a variance from the code required concrete curb and gutter around the perimeter of 
the parking area is opposed to the general spirit and intent of the Development Code.  
Likewise, the use of gravel material to surface the new parking area is opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the code.  The Development Code offers several options for alternate 
paving that the applicant can use, which would accomplish the same result they are seeking to 
achieve with gravel.  
 
Finding – Granting a variance for these two standards is opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the Development Code. 
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Conclusions:   
 
Parking Area Setbacks: 
Staff’s analysis finds the request meets all five conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of 
the Development Code the Board must find existing to grant a variance for the parking area 
setback from N. 3rd Street and Locust Street. 
   
 
Pavement Surfacing and Parking Area Perimeter Curbs: 
Staff’s analysis of this variance finds the request does not meet all five conditions set forth in 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code the Board must find existing to grant a 
variance from the parking area pavement surface and perimeter curb standards. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends approval of the parking area setback variances based upon the findings in 
the staff report that conclude the applicant’s request meets the 5 conditions outlined in 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval.   
 
Staff recommends denial of the variances from the parking area pavement surface and 
concrete curb and gutter requirement around the perimeter of the parking area based upon 
the findings in the staff report that conclude the applicant’s request does not meet the 5 
conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval.   
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ITEM NO. 5 FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE; 1731-1735 KENTUCKY 
STREET [JSC] 

 
 
B-15-00624:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance to reduce the 25 feet front 
yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the City Code to a minimum of 17.5 feet, which 
will allow for the construction of an 8 foot wide covered porch on the front of the new congregate living 
structures.  The property is located at 1731 and 1735 Kentucky Street.  Submitted by Paul Werner, Paul 
Werner Architects, representing the property owners of record, Fadila Boumaza and Chaudhry I. Wahla. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “The request is to provide a front porch, facing the street, to be more consistent 
with the surrounding Oread properties.  The variance needed is a reduction in the front yard setback, in 
order for this front porch to be provided.”   
 
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District; multi-dwelling residential structures.  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District to the north, south, east, and west; 
single-dwelling residential structures. 

 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Residential Districts,” has 
standards defining the minimum building setbacks for residential dwellings based upon each residential 
zoning district.  In the RM32 District, the minimum front yard building setback is listed to be 25 feet.   
 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met 
for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in question and 
not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an action or actions of the 
property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “Most of the properties in the area already have front porches, which encroach in 
the setback.  We are being penalized because our project is new construction.” 
 
The proposed work for this site includes demolishing the two existing residential structures, and 
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constructing two new 3-story structures in a congregate living arrangement (SP-15-00401).  This 
request for a variance stems from an action by the property owner seeking to demolish the existing 
structure and proposing the new structures within the established front yard setback. 
 
Section 20-602,(e)(1)(i) does allow, "In any District where 35% or more of the Frontage on one side of 
a Street between two intersecting Streets is improved with Buildings whose Front Setbacks do not vary 
more than 15 feet from the required Front Setbacks of the Base District, any new Building erected may 
comply with the average Front Setback of the existing Buildings.”  Using the GIS system, Staff measured 
the structures to determine the average setback of the western side of the 1700 Block of Kentucky 
Street and determined this exception would permit a setback of 23.6 feet.  This is a reduction of 1.4 
feet from the standard setback. 
 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Since this is a typical condition of the Oread neighborhood, we do not feel this 
would adversely affect the adjacent property owners/residents.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners 
or residents.  It should be noted that these properties are located within the Babcock Neighborhood 
Association, not the Oread Neighborhood Association.  Notice was provided to property owners within a 
200 foot distance of the subject property to inform them of the application filed by the property owner.  
As of the time this report was written, staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing 
concerns or objections to the applicant’s request.   
 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application. 
 
Applicant response: “According to the proposed Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines, our request 
would be allowed.  But since the Design Guidelines have yet to be approved, we have to request a 
variance to provide the front porch, which fits the overall design of the Oread Neighborhood.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the Land Development Code would not be an unnecessary 
hardship to this proposed project as it is yet to be constructed and could be designed to comply with 
the applicable Land Development Code requirements.  
 
At present, these properties are within the Babcock Neighborhood Association.  They are not located 
within the Oread Neighborhood, and would not be subject to the Oread Design Guidelines. 
 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “Since this is a consistent design element within the neighborhood, it would not 
adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, properity or general welfare.”   
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In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The request in question is 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant, and will provide a benefit to the adjacent owners.  
This would not create any spill-over noxious effects to the surrounding area.  
 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “Based on the draft of the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines, we feel that this 
request fits in with the general spirit and intent of the Development Code.”   
 
As previously noted, the properties are within the Babcock Neighborhood Association, not a part of the 
Oread Neighborhood plan; nor potentially subject to the Oread Design Guidelines. 
 
In staff’s opinion, approval of this variance is not consistent to the general spirit and intent of the Land 
Development Code.  In previous applications that have been reviewed by staff and the Board of Zoning 
Appeals, both have determined that variances for new construction may be granted when there are 
special circumstances associated with a particular piece of property in applying the Land Development 
Code, or it is deprived of privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same vicinity and zone.  
In those instances, granting a variance would remedy the disparity.   
 
In this case, other properties within this block of Kentucky Street are similar to the subject properties in 
both area and lot size.  They also have similar front setbacks along their Kentucky Street property lines.  
The consistency of the subject parcels to the surrounding parcels in both zoning and land division does 
not present a unique characteristic or condition to take into account for this criterion. 
 
 
Conclusions:  Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request does not meet all five 
conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find 
existing to grant a variance.  In Staff’s opinion, Review and Decision-Making Criteria 1, 3, and 5 of 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Land Development Code are not met in this instance. 
 
 
Recommendation:  Staff cannot recommend approval of the requested variance to reduce the 25 feet 
front yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the City Code to a minimum of 17.5 feet, 
which will allow for the construction of an 8 feet wide covered porch on the front of the new congregate 
living structures. 
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From: David Guntert
To: Jeff Crick
Subject: FW: 1731 - front porch option
Date: Tuesday, 22 December, 2015 11:29:35 AM

I think this should go into the project folder for the BZA variance request.
 
David R. Guntert, Planner II - dguntert@lawrenceks.org
Planning and Development Services | www.lawrenceks.org
City Hall, 6 E. 6th Street
P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044-0708
office (785) 832-3158  |  fax (785) 832-3160
 
"Your opinion counts!  Customer feedback helps us serve you better.  Please tell us how we’re doing
by completing this short online Customer Satisfaction Survey:
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction."
 

From: Paul Werner [mailto:paulw@paulwernerarchitects.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 8:35 AM
To: David Guntert
Subject: 1731 - front porch option
 
1731 floor plan – with front porch option.
 
This would reduce the front yard to 17.5 +/- , but I believe is consistent with the draft guidelines.
 
Does this help?
Thanks
 

mailto:/O=LAWRENCE/OU=CITYHALL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DGUNTERT
mailto:jcrick@lawrenceks.org
mailto:dguntert@ci.lawrence.ks.us
http://www.lawrenceks.org/
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction
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ITEM NO. 6 FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE AND INTERIOR SIDE YARD 
SETBACK VARIANCE; 1338 OHIO STREET [JSC] 

 
 
B-15-00625:  A request for variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code of 
the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The requests are for a variance to reduce the 25 feet front 
yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the City Code to a minimum of 7.5 feet; and, a 
variance from the 5 feet interior side yard building setback required in said section of the City Code to a 
minimum of 2.5 feet.  These variances are requested to allow for the construction of a covered porch on 
the front of the existing residential structure, which is being remodeled as a duplex.  The property is 
located at 1338 Ohio Street.  Submitted by Paul Werner, Paul Werner Architects, representing the 
property owner of record, Cole Rentals LLC. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “Variance to reduce the front yard setback to provide a porch facing the street.”   
 
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District; multi-dwelling residential structure.  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District to the north, east, and west; multi-
dwelling residential structures. 

 
 MU (Multi-Dwelling Residential – Greek Housing) District to 

the south; Jayhawk Café and The Hawk. 
 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Residential Districts,” has 
standards defining the minimum building setbacks for residential dwellings based upon each residential 
zoning district.  In the RM32 District, the minimum interior side yard building setback is listed to be 5 
feet.   
 
Section 20-601(a), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Residential Districts,” has 
standards defining the minimum building setbacks for residential dwellings based upon each residential 
zoning district.  In the RM32 District, the minimum front side yard building setback is listed to be 25 
feet. 
 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met 
for a variance to be approved. 
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1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in question and 
not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an action or actions of the 
property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “This appears to be one of the only properties on Ohio Street, between 13th and 
14th that does not have a front porch.” 
 
According to the Douglas County Appraisers Office, this property was constructed in 1988, which would 
be considerably more recent than the average date of construction for this block, which is 1920.  At the 
time of the building’s construction, the property would have been zoned RD Residence-Dormitory 
District - (800 sq. ft. minimum lot area per dwelling unit) under the 1966 Zoning Code, which would 
have required 25 foot front setback from the property line, and an interior side yard setback of 5 feet.  
Based on the survey provided by the applicant, the existing structure does not comply with these 
setback requirements. 
 
The present architectural style of the structure is not consistent with the existing vernacular aesthetic of 
the block, which is oriented to front towards Ohio Street.  The existing multi-dwelling structure is 
oriented towards the side yard of the parcel, presenting a side façade towards the street.  Staff’s 
measurement of the existing structures and their front setbacks finds that the average of the block face, 
excluding the commercial properties adjacent to the south and the University of Kansas Krehbiel and 
Rieger Scholarship Halls, is approximately 11.6 feet from the property lines to the existing structures.  
The existing front setbacks range from a minimum of 3.1 feet to a maximum of 20.4 feet, with a median 
distance of 10.1 feet.  The request for a variance of a front yard setback to reduce the 25 feet front 
yard building setback required to a minimum of 7.5 feet is consistent with the existing structures 
presently found on the 1300 Block of Ohio Street. 
 
The reduction of the required side yard setback along the southern property line would bring the 
existing structure into compliance with the Land Development Code.  As the applicant is not proposing 
to extend the existing principal structure further south into this side yard, and this would eliminate non-
conforming instance. 
 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Since the neighboring property owners already encroach upon the setback, this 
variance would not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent property owners or residents.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners 
or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within a 200 foot distance of the subject property 
to inform them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was written, 
staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing concerns or objections to the applicant’s 
request.   
 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application. 
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Applicant response: “Unless the variance is approved, the property owners are not allowed to build a 
front porch, which having a front porch fits in with the overall design of the neighborhood.  And this 
project would not require a variance if the proposed Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines were 
already approved.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the Land Development Code could be an unnecessary hardship to 
this property owner given the existing neighborhood typology and consistent setback findings that many 
of the older structures within the block exhibit.  Granting this variance would allow this structure to help 
maintain a more consistent front setback line along the block face, and allow it to appear more in 
keeping with the older existing houses still present along this block.  
 
While the Oread Design Guidelines could be applicable to this situation in the future, they currently have 
not been adopted; therefore, they are not germane to this criterion. 
 

 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “This variance would not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order 
convenience, prosperity or general welfare.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The request in question is 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant, and will provide a benefit to the adjacent owners.  
This would not create any spill-over noxious effects to the surrounding area.  
 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “We feel that this project fits in with the general spirit and intent of the Oread 
Neighborhood, and is allowed for in the proposed Design Guidelines.”   
 
As previously noted, the Oread Design Guidelines have not yet been adopted, and therefore, are not 
germane to this criterion. 
 
In staff’s opinion, approval of this variance is consistent with the general spirit and intent of the Land 
Development Code.  Article 6 of the Land Development Code seeks to prescribe a consistent building 
line.  Section 20-602, (e)(1)(i) allows, "In any District where 35% or more of the Frontage on one side 
of a Street between two intersecting Streets is improved with Buildings whose Front Setbacks do not 
vary more than 15 feet from the required Front Setbacks of the Base District, any new Building erected 
may comply with the average Front Setback of the existing Buildings.”  While the variation of this block 
face does not fit with this exception, this portion of the Oread Neighborhood was constructed prior to 
the adoption of any setback requirements. This variance would allow the proposed addition to maintain 
the consistent building line for the block. 
 
 
Conclusions:  Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request meets all five conditions set 
forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant 
a variance.   
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Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the requested variances to reduce the 25 feet front 
yard building setback required in Section 20-601(a) of the City Code to a minimum of 7.5 feet; and, a 
variance from the 5 feet interior side yard building setback required in said section of the City Code to a 
minimum of 2.5 feet, with the condition this variance only applies to the existing principal structure and 
not to any future accessory structures. 
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